

Nos. 09-2052 and 09-2053 (Consolidated)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF VIRGINIA,
DIVISION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL, *et al.*
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

FEBRUARY 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. ORDER NO. 2000.....	5
II. DOMINION’S EFFORTS TO JOIN AN RTO.....	7
III. THE INTEGRATION ORDERS.....	8
IV. THE ORDERS UNDER REVIEW.....	11
A. The Tariff Order.....	11
B. The Virginia Parties’ Requests for Rehearing.....	13
C. The Rehearing Order.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED DOMINION’S DEFERRAL RECOVERY CHARGE.....	22
A. Commission Policy Permits Recovery Of RTO- Related Costs In FERC-Jurisdictional Wholesale Rates.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Commission’s Approval Of The Deferral Recovery Charge Did Not Constitute Retroactive Ratemaking.....	24
1. The Deferral Recovery Charge Appropriately Matches The Costs And Benefits Of RTO Participation.....	24
2. The Virginia Parties Concede That RTO Start-Up Costs Match Costs And Benefits, And Their Distinction Between RTO Start-up Costs And RTO Administrative Fees Is Jurisdictionally Barred And Without Merit.....	27
3. Ratepayers Had Ample Notice That Dominion Sought Deferred Recovery Of Costs Generally Allowed By The Commission.....	33
4. The Virginia Parties’ Attempts To Discount The Notice Provided Are Unavailing.....	36
C. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Dominion Was Not Required To Show That The RTO Costs Were Unrecovered Or Unrecoverable In Dominion’s Retail Rates.....	41
1. The Commission Reasonably Declined To Consider Retail Rate Recovery Issues As The Commission Lacks Statutory Jurisdiction To Regulate Retail Rates.....	41
2. The Regulatory Asset Accounting Standard Does Not Support The Virginia Parties’ Claims.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	52
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Appomattox River Water Authority v. FERC</i> , 736 F.2d 1000 (4th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Aquenergy Systems, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 857 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Atlantic Seaboard Corp. v. FPC</i> , 397 F.2d 753 (4th Cir. 1968).....	21
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Heintz</i> , 760 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Central Electric Power Coop., Inc. v. Southeastern Power Administration</i> , 338 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Cerro Wire & Cable Co. v. FERC</i> , 677 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>City of Ukiah v. FERC</i> , 729 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	44
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17, 37
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 653 F.2d 129 (4th Cir. 1981).....	21, 22, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>County of Halifax v. Lever</i> , 718 F.2d 649 (4th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 43
<i>Entergy Servs. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984).....	28
<i>Kansas Power and Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 851 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
<i>KN Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26, 27
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 25, 27, 31, 39, 43, 44
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	6, 22
<i>Mt. Lookout-Mt. Nebo Property Protection Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 143 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1998).....	3, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	50
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33, 38, 40
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	26
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	51
<i>Public Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Public Systems v. FERC</i> , 709 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25, 26
<i>Public Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1992).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26, 27
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Virginia State Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 845 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 47, 48
<i>Western Area Power Administration v. FERC</i> , 525 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 43
<i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 72 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,327 (2001).....	7
<i>Alliance Cos.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2002).....	7, 17, 34, 39
<i>Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2006).....	39
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2006).....	39
<i>Idaho Power Co.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2008).....	39
<i>Illinois Power Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,258 (2004).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,308 (2007).....	39
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2008).....	39
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2004), <i>on reh'g</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2005).....	8-10, 30-32
<i>PJM Interconnection LLC and Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,302.....	10, 36, 37
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,092 (2000), <i>petitions for review dismissed</i> , <i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Electric and Power Co.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,391 (2008), <i>on reh'g</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2009).....	4, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	3, 41, 46
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2-3, 21, 28-30
REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Definition (31).....	49
18 C.F.R. Part 101, Account 182.3.....	9
